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OPINION

(OLEC 94-40)

November 22, 1994

QUESTION PRESENTED:


The Commission has received a number of inquiries relating to the application of the Code of Ethics to employers, legislative agents, and members of the General Assembly in connection with out-of-state meetings of national and regional governmental organizations attended by legislators in their official capacity.

DISCUSSION:


KRS 6.621, provides that the Code applies to conduct outside the state by members of the General Assembly and employers and legislative agents registered with the Commission.  Therefore, Section 6.751 (2) of the code providing that "a legislator or his spouse shall not solicit, accept or agree to accept anything of value from a legislative agent or an employer" would apply to both in state and out-of-state activities by legislators and employers and legislative agents registered with the Commission.  Exceptions for food and beverages consumed on the premises, the $100 expenditure limit, and the reporting requirements for legislative agents and employers remain the same whether an event takes place in the Commonwealth or in another state.


Pursuant to KRS 6.611(2)(b)(12), the cost of participation and food and beverages consumed at events sponsored by or in conjunction with a civic, charitable, governmental, or community organization are excluded from the definition of "anything of value."  Therefore, food and beverages consumed at official program functions of these 
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organizations as well as entertainment, transportation and other program related items may properly be accepted by a member of the General Assembly.  However, separate receptions, dinners, and other events sponsored by employers and legislative agents registered with the Commission and outside the official program are subject to the same limitations and reporting requirements applicable to such events held in the Commonwealth.

OPINION:


The Code of Ethics applies to meetings attended by members of the General Assembly outside the Commonwealth in their official capacity and to activities of employers and legislative agents registered with the Commission at such events.


Food and beverages and other items provided as part of the official programs at events sponsored by or in conjunction with a civic, charitable, governmental or community organization are excluded from the definition of "anything of value."  However, separate receptions, dinners and other events sponsored by employers and legislative agents registered with the Commission and outside the official program are subject to the same limitations and reporting requirements applicable to such events held in the Commonwealth.

